

Team 204

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2020

CAESAR HEALTH PLAN, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LIVIA CLEOPATRA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

CITATIONS TO THE OPINIONS BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. Factual History 1

 II. Nature of the Proceeding 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Petitioner does not have standing to bring a RICO claim 9

 A. Conduct must be the direct cause of injury to satisfy standing 10

 B. Petitioner cannot show that Galen was the direct cause of its injuries and fails to demonstrate proximate cause 13

 i. The Second, Seventh, and Fourteenth Circuits have correctly applied a direct cause analysis 13

 ii. The First and Ninth Circuits have incorrectly relied on foreseeability 16

 iii. The Third Circuit is poised to traverse the circuit split 19

 C. Petitioner’s allegations are not supported by the policy principles laid out in *Holmes* 21

 i. Petitioner cannot show a direct relation between Galen’s alleged fraud and their eventual injury 22

 ii. The independent acts of Julius’s doctors sever the causal chain 23

iii.	Those directly affected are better positioned to hold Galen accountable	24
II.	The Subpoena issued by the Romulus Board of Health does not violate the Fourth Amendment	25
A.	The EMSA’s statutory scheme authorizing an administrative subpoena is a qualifying exception to the warrant requirement	26
i.	A warrant would only frustrate the Board’s need to conduct frequent inspections to ensure compliance	27
ii.	The subpoena does not serve the general interest in deterring crime when penalties do not attach to non-compliance	29
iii.	The administrative inspection scheme provides meaningful pre-compliance review	30
B.	An administrative subpoena is a constitutionally adequate substitute for a warrant under <i>Burger</i> because the medical profession is closely regulated	32
C.	Even if this Court finds a violation of the Fourth Amendment, Ms. Cleopatra is entitled to Qualified Immunity	34
i.	A constitutional right recognized in a case of first impression cannot be “clearly established,” because the issue is not “beyond debate”	35
1.	The district court could not point to a single case to put the issue beyond debate	36
2.	Because the issue is not beyond debate, the government’s belief was reasonable	38
D.	Where the issue is a matter of first impression there is no particularized case law	39
i.	The facts of <i>Patel</i> do not make the conduct obviously unlawful ...	41
ii.	The facts of <i>Zadeh</i> are sufficiently particular and support Ms. Cleopatra’s reasonable belief that the conduct was lawful	42
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	35, 39, 45
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	11, 12, 21
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	26
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	35, 38, 45
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	11, 12, 18, 20
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 535 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	35
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984)	27
<i>Frank v. Maryland</i> , 358 U.S. 360 (1959)	26, 29

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	34, 42
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv'r Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	35, 36
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	26
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	26
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	35
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1987)	32
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	26, 32, 33
<i>Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	27
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	39, 41
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1984)	10
<i>See v. Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	27
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	34
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	25, 26, 27

<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	35, 39
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	27
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

Circuit Court Cases

<i>Beck v. Texas State Bd. Of Dental Examiners</i> , 204 F.3d 629, 638 (5th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Doe v. Delie</i> , 257 F.3d 309 (3d Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Gilbreath v. Guadalupe Hosp. Foundation, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 1993)	43, 44, 45
<i>Hunt v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 792 F. Appx. 595 (10th Cir. 2019)	42
<i>Hodorowski v. Ray</i> , 844 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1988)	40
<i>In re Avandia Mktg.</i> , 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015)	11, 19
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013)	17
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals, LP</i> , 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Kerns v. Bader</i> , 663 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2011)	40

<i>Kramer v. Cullinan</i> , 878 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2018)	36, 38, 40
<i>Mendez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 897 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Myers v. Morris</i> , 810 F.2d 1437 (8th Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Painters and Allied Trades District Council v. Takeda Pharmaceuticals Co.</i> , 943 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2019)	12, 16, 17, 19
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Association Health & Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Shafer v. Cnty. of Santa Barbara</i> , 868 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017)	40
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Center of Rochester v. Abbot Laboratories</i> , 873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017)	13, 24
<i>St. Luke’s Health Network, Inc. v. Lancaster General Hospital</i> , 967 F.3d 295 (3rd Cir. 2020)	13, 19, 20
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly and Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Transocean Deepwater Drilling, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2014)	43, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980)	43
<i>United States v. Zadeh</i> , 820 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2016)	42, 43, 44, 45
Other Cases	
<i>Marcowitz v. Dep’t of Pub. Health, State of Illinois</i> , 435 N.E.2d 1291 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982)	32
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	25, 26

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341 (2020) 9
18 U.S.C. § 1343 (2020) 9
18 U.S.C. § 1962 (2020) 10
18 U.S.C. § 1964 (2020) 6, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2020) 6, 7

Romulus State Statutes

Emergency Miasmatic Syndrome Act *passim*
RCL § 18.8.891 39, 45
